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AMENDED DECISION 
Carla Jackson shall be placed on the employee disqualification list (“EDL”) for five years for her theft of money and merchandise from the pharmacy that employed her as a pharmacy technician.

Procedure

 On August 15, 2008, Jackson filed a complaint to appeal the Board’s notice of intent to place her name on the EDL for five years.  On September 15, 2008, the Board filed an answer.  We held a hearing on May 18, 2009.  Todd A. Mandel represented Jackson.  Assistant Attorney General Margaret K. Landwehr represented the Board.  The parties filed written arguments after the hearing, the last one filed on August 6, 2009.  We issued a decision, findings of facts and conclusions of law on September 9, 2009 (“original decision”), in which we found cause to place Jackson on the EDL but left it to the Board to determine the length of her placement.  
Motion to Amend Decision
On September 29, 2009, the Board filed a motion to amend the original decision.  The Board contends that we, not the Board, determine the length of time for a pharmacy technician to remain on the EDL.  On October 6, 2009, we granted the Board's motion to amend to the extent that we agreed to reconsider our original decision.
  We gave Jackson until October 20, 2009, to respond to the Board's argument that we should amend the original decision.  Jackson has not responded.
In the original decision, we relied upon the procedure established in § 621.110
 to remand the case back to the Board.  The Board correctly contends that this provision applies to proceedings in which a licensing authority files a complaint to establish cause to discipline a license.  In the instant case, the Board did not file a complaint because § 338.013 establishes a unique procedure by which the Board may place a pharmacy technician on the EDL and from which action the pharmacy technician may appeal to us.  Section 338.013 does set forth a procedure for us to remand the case to the Board, if we find cause to place the pharmacy technician on the EDL.  Therefore, we exercise all of the powers that the Board may exercise.
  Our prior decisions have been consistent with these principles:  we determined the length of time for the pharmacy technician to remain on the EDL.
   
We grant the Board's motion to amend.  We withdraw our original decision and enter this amended decision, finding of facts, and conclusions of law.
Findings of Fact

1.
On December 27, 2004, the Board issued a certificate of registration to Jackson as a pharmacy technician.  It remained current and active during the events set forth below.  It was set to expire on May 31, 2009.

2.
From October 14, 2004, to November 16, 2006, Jackson worked at the Walgreens store located at 3631 Gravois, St. Louis, Missouri.  From December 27, 2004, to November 16, 2006, Walgreens employed Jackson as a pharmacy technician.

3.
Jackson's duties as a pharmacy technician included assisting the pharmacist with the practice of pharmacy directly under his or her supervision, including filling prescriptions, answering customers’ questions, billing customers, and taking payment for prescriptions and for over-the-counter medications.  Jackson had access to confidential patient records, billing records, and medications, including controlled substances and over-the-counter medications.  The access is such that a pharmacy technician could change the records and divert controlled substances.

4.
As a pharmacy technician, Jackson had a professional duty to deal honestly with her employer.

5.
On November 16, 2006, the Walgreens store manager, Dan Huck, reviewed “Cash/Over short reports” with loss prevention supervisor Martise Scott because there was a total of $225 in cash shortages on the  pharmacy registers for six days in a row.  They suspected Jackson because she was present for all six days of the shortages.

6.
On November 16, 2006, Scott interviewed Jackson, in the presence of Huck, about the shortages.  Initially, Scott said that Jackson was either having “training issues” or was possibly participating in wrongdoing.  Jackson denied taking any money, but “maybe some chips.”  Then Jackson admitted that she had been stealing cash from the registers and merchandise.  When asked whether she took any medication, she admitted to stealing Prid, an 

over-the-counter medication used for hair or boil removal.  The Prid cost $3.99.  The total loss admitted was $563.68 – $461.13 in cash and $102.55 in merchandise over a nine-month period.  In Jackson’s written statement, she only admitted to stealing some chips and $6.00 for gas.

7.
When asked about making restitution, Jackson indicated that she would begin with her last paycheck.  On November 16, 2006, Walgreens decided to terminate Jackson for “theft and self-medicating.”  They paid Jackson her wages.  Jackson paid part of her restitution in the amount of $262.20 in cash on November 16, 2006, and completed a restitution agreement to pay the remainder, $301.48, later.

8.
By e-mail dated December 18, 2006, Walgreens notified the Board that Jackson was terminated from employment on or about November 16, 2006, for theft of merchandise and cash.  

9.
The Board's investigator investigated Walgreens’ allegation and reported the results to the Board.

10.
From October 18, 2007, to May 21, 2008, Jackson’s pharmacy technician registration was suspended for compliance issues with the Department of Revenue, pursuant to § 324.010.

11.
By letter dated July 22, 2008, the Board notified Jackson of its intent to place her name on the EDL for five years.
12.
On August 15, 2008, Jackson filed a complaint appealing the Board's proposed action.

13.
The Board has not yet placed Jackson's name on the EDL because Jackson appealed.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  Placement on the EDL bars all employment in a hospital or licensed pharmacy:

No hospital or licensed pharmacy shall knowingly employ any person whose name appears on the employee disqualification list[.
]


Because placement on the EDL takes away a person’s ability to work for a hospital or pharmacy, even in unregistered capacities, it constitutes a state action to change the status quo.  Therefore, we conclude that the burden of proof is on the Board and that the standard is proof by a preponderance of the evidence.
    

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]

Section 338.013.7 states:

The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory o[r] federal drug law, or to any 
felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.
(Emphasis added.)  The purpose of the Board’s answer is to provide Jackson with due process notice of the Board’s basis for placing Jackson on the EDL.
  

In its answer, the Board alleges that there is cause to place Jackson on the EDL pursuant to § 338.055.2(5) and (13) because Jackson stole merchandise and money from Walgreens pharmacy while working as a pharmacy technician. 


Jackson admits that she stole from Walgreens pharmacy, but disputes the amount.  In its notice to Jackson, the Board states that her proposed placement on the EDL was because of her “theft of merchandise and cash valued at over $500.00” from her employer.
  In her complaint, Jackson’s attorney states:  “First, let me point out that Ms. Jackson realize [sic] the mistake that she has made and is requesting that the Missouri Board of Pharmacy exercise leniency.”  In response to the Board's request for admissions, Jackson denied stealing $563.68, but admitted stealing the Prid.  


At the hearing, the Board presented evidence of the various amounts of loss.  According to Walgreens’ internally produced report on Jackson's termination, the Cash/Over short reports for the six days before November 16, 2006, showed a loss of $225 from the registers.  The report states that Jackson admitted to Scott, “stealing cash from the registers and merchandise” and the Prid.
  The report states:  “The total loss that was admitted was $563.68.”
  The report breaks it down to $461.13 in cash and $102.55 in merchandise, but does not explain why these figures are greater than the $225 in the Cash/Over short reports and the bag of potato chips and Prid.  In the written statement that Jackson gave to Scott at the time of the interview, she admits only to 
having “taken and eaten merchandise that I have not paid for” and taking “$6.00 from the register.”
  However, after her interview, Jackson signed an “Agreement to Repay” in which she acknowledges paying $262.20 in cash in restitution on November 16, 2006, and promises to pay $301.48 later.
  That is a total of $563.68.


At the hearing, Scott insisted that Jackson orally admitted to the $461.13 and $102.55 figures at the interview.
  When questioned about how Jackson would have admitted to such an exact figure at her interview as the $461.13 in cash, Scott testified:

If I indicate $461.13, that number would have been drawn from a report that was placed in front of Ms. Jackson.

BY MR. MANDEL:  

Q
You're saying it would've, but you don't remember specifically it was?

A
I'm not going to play semantics.  $461.13 was indicated on an over/short report that was placed before Ms. Jackson.  That's what I'm stating.[
]

On re-direct examination, Scott explained that the final figures stated in the report were for a nine-month period.
 


Also at the hearing, the Board called Jackson to testify.
  Jackson invoked her Fifth Amendment privilege not to testify.
  

Once a party establishes a prima facie case, as the Board did in this case using independent record evidence, the effect of an adverse inference is to shift the burden of producing evidence to the individual invoking the Fifth Amendment. . . .  If that individual 
remains silent in the face of the facts established by the other party, the tribunal may then infer that she is unable to deny the other party's allegations. . . .[
]


We conclude that Jackson stole $563.68 in merchandise and cash because she would not otherwise have signed the restitution agreement for that sum and because Scott testified that Jackson orally admitted to stealing that amount.  These facts confirm the negative inferences derived from Jackson's refusal to give any testimony in face of the Board's evidence.


The Board contends that Jackson’s theft is cause for discipline under § 388.055.2(5) and (13), which authorize discipline for:

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;
*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]


Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  To “violate” is to “break, disregard[.]”
  


The Court of Appeals interpreted “functions or duties” in an identical licensing statute, as:

The ordinary meaning of “function” applicable here is:  “1:  professional or official position:  OCCUPATION, 2:  the action for which a person or thing is specially fitted or used or for which a thing exists.”  The shared meaning elements of synonyms of “function” is “the acts or operations expected of a person or thing.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 465 (1977).  The ordinary meaning of “duty” applicable here is:  “2a:  obligatory tasks, conduct, service, or functions that arise from one’s position (as in life or in a group).  3a:  a moral or legal obligation.”  Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary, 355 (1977).[
] 


Determining the functions or duties of the profession of pharmacy technician begins with its definition in 20 CSR 2220-2.700:

(1) A pharmacy technician is defined as any person who assumes a supportive role under the direct supervision and responsibility of a pharmacist and who is utilized according to written standards of the employer or the pharmacist-in-charge to perform routine functions that do not require the use of professional judgement in connection with the receiving, preparing, compounding, distribution or dispensing of medications.


As set out in our findings, Jackson's specific duties as a pharmacy technician at Walgreens included, among other things, taking cash payments from pharmacy customers and making change.  It also included access to the pharmacy’s inventory of over-the-counter medications, such as Prid, for selling to customers.  


Jackson violated her duty regarding the handling of customer money when she stole some of it.  The only merchandise that the Board identified as stolen from the pharmacy was the Prid.  We do not know whether the rest of the stolen merchandise, including the potato chips, came from the pharmacy or from another part of Walgreens.  Nevertheless, the theft of the Prid also 
involved the performance of Jackson's functions or duties as a pharmacy technician because it was part of the over-the-counter inventory of the pharmacy that she was supposed to sell to customers.  


The thefts of the money and the Prid are cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(5) because they involve misconduct and dishonesty.  We have no evidence of fraud or misrepresentation.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.


Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Incompetence is a state of being.
  Therefore, proving incompetence involves a broader scale analysis, requiring more than proving incompetent acts.  It must be shown that the complained-of acts flowed from the pharmacy technician’s incompetence – that is, being unable or unwilling to function properly as a pharmacy technician.
  


It is difficult to analyze the concept of incompetence in regard to pharmacy technicians because the concept normally relates to the exercise of specialized knowledge and skills.  According to the Board's regulation and the hearing testimony, the pharmacy technician’s specialty is to support the pharmacist without exercising any professional judgment.  Accurately and honestly handling and accounting for cash register receipts and the merchandise is what is expected of any employee in a retail sales setting.  Without analyzing this puzzle further, we determine that the Board has failed to show incompetence because it did not show the breadth of Jackson's misconduct.  The evidence shows that $250 of the cash was stolen in the six days 
before November 16, 2006, but there is no evidence to show on how many occasions she stole the rest of the money and merchandise.  Scott testified that the total amounts were from a nine-month report, but never testified to what extent those thefts took place during that period.  Because of this failure of proof, we make no finding of incompetence.

Professional trust in the context of a registered pharmacy technician includes the pharmacy’s reliance on the pharmacy technician to accomplish his or her duties competently and honestly.  Jackson's employer trusted her honesty when allowing her access to the cash registers and merchandise so that she could handle customer transactions.  Jackson's thefts violated that trust, which is cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(13).


There is cause to place Jackson's name on the EDL under § 338.055.2(5) and (13), as applied by § 338.013.7.  

Length of Time on the EDL 

Jackson requests leniency and specifically requests that any time spent on the EDL be applied retroactively to November 16, 2006.  Her attorney argues that Jackson is remorseful, as shown by her staying out of legal trouble since November 16, 2006, and that she has been, in effect, serving a suspension because she has been unable to work as a pharmacy technician since November 16, 2006.


Jackson offered no evidence to support her assertion that she has stayed out of legal trouble.  In fact, she refused to testify at all, thus preventing us from being able to make any judgment on the sincerity of any remorse she may feel.  Further, the assertion that she has stayed out of legal trouble since November 16, 2006, is contradicted by Exhibit G and the testimony of the Board’s witness, Tammy Siebert, which shows that Jackson’s pharmacy technician registration had been suspended by the automatic suspension provisions of § 324.010 for tax compliance issues.  


Any lack of employment as a pharmacy technician was not the result of the Board's actions because the Board has not yet placed her on the EDL pending appeal.


Jackson’s stealing from her employer went on over a period of months and stopped only after she was caught.  The nature of this offense goes to the heart of the relationship between the pharmacist and the pharmacy technician.  The pharmacist must be able to have implicit trust in the pharmacy technician’s honesty because he or she has ready access not only to the money and controlled substances of the pharmacy, but also to that of the customers.  Further, Jackson refused to offer any testimony at the hearing about her guilt or about any remorse.  The Board shall place Jackson on the EDL for five years.
Summary


Jackson's theft of money and Prid from Walgreens pharmacy while working there as a pharmacy technician is cause for placing Jackson on the EDL pursuant to § 338.055.2(5) and (13), as made applicable by § 338.013.7.  Jackson shall remain on the EDL for five years.

ORDERED on December 10, 2009.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR. 



Commissioner
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